
 
 

November 15, 2024 
 
Prince M. Bamaze 
Regulatory Affairs  
Sergeant’s Pet Care Products, LLC  
10077 South 134th Street  
Omaha, NE 68138-3710 
 
Subject:   Notice of Extension of Conditional Registration for Multiple Products Product  
 
Dear Prince Bamaze: 
 
This letter is in reference to your requests listed in the table below; to extend the conditional, 
time-limited registration for following registrations: 
 

Product Name EPA Reg. 
No. 

Application 
Date(s) 

Case #s New 
Expiration 
Date 

SERGEANT'S FIPRONIL + 
METHOPRENE SQUEEZE-ON FOR 
DOGS 

2517-134 6/10/2021 
6/13/2023 

476118 
479845 

9/11/2025 

SERGEANT'S FIPRONIL SQUEEZE-
ON FOR DOGS 

2517-136 6/12/2019 
6/10/2021 
6/13/2023 

473409 
475006 
475036 

9/11/2025 

SERGEANT'S FIPRONIL SPOT-ON 
FOR CATS 

2517-137 6/12/2019 
6/10/2021 
6/13/2023 

482805 
473096 
475473 

9/11/2025 

 
The above-referenced registrations contain conditions as stated in the initial registration 
notices, dated 11/04/2010, 11/04/2010, and 01/28/2011, respectively, for these products to 
expire in two years.  The terms of these registrations have been previously updated to extend 
the expiration dates to 9/11/2021 for EPA Reg. No. 2517-134 and 9/11/2019 for both EPA Reg. 
No. 2517-136 and EPA Reg. No. 2517-137.  But for limited Agency resources, your requests 
would have been granted prior to the expiration dates. Additionally, your company is required 
to adhere to the spot-on label mitigation, and to submit quarterly enhanced incident reports 
and quarterly sales information for the above-referenced registrations. 
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The Agency has found Sergeant’s Pet Care Products, LLC to be in compliance with the terms and 
conditions for the subject products. The Agency is therefore granting the requests to extend the 
two-year time-limited registration restrictions.  As such, the following change is being made to 
the terms and conditions of the products listed above.  

• The two-year time-limited registration restriction has been extended. The new
expiration date for the registrations listed above is now September 11, 2025.

Please note that the products are still subject to all other previously required conditions of  
registration. If you have any questions, please contact, Debra Rate by phone at (202) 566-2867 
or by email at rate.debra@epa.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Debra Rate, Ph.D. 
Senior Regulatory Specialist 
Invertebrate and Vertebrate Branch 2 
Registration Division 
Office of Pesticide Programs 
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