

OFFICE OF CHEMICAL SAFETY AND POLLUTION PREVENTION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20460

November 15, 2024

Prince M. Bamaze Regulatory Affairs Sergeant's Pet Care Products, LLC 10077 South 134th Street Omaha, NE 68138-3710

Subject: Notice of Extension of Conditional Registration for Multiple Products Product

Dear Prince Bamaze:

This letter is in reference to your requests listed in the table below; to extend the conditional, time-limited registration for following registrations:

Product Name	EPA Reg.	Application	Case #s	New
	No.	Date(s)		Expiration
				Date
SERGEANT'S FIPRONIL +	2517-134	6/10/2021	476118	9/11/2025
METHOPRENE SQUEEZE-ON FOR		6/13/2023	479845	
DOGS				
SERGEANT'S FIPRONIL SQUEEZE-	2517-136	6/12/2019	473409	9/11/2025
ON FOR DOGS		6/10/2021	475006	
		6/13/2023	475036	
SERGEANT'S FIPRONIL SPOT-ON	2517-137	6/12/2019	482805	9/11/2025
FOR CATS		6/10/2021	473096	
		6/13/2023	475473	

The above-referenced registrations contain conditions as stated in the initial registration notices, dated 11/04/2010, 11/04/2010, and 01/28/2011, respectively, for these products to expire in two years. The terms of these registrations have been previously updated to extend the expiration dates to 9/11/2021 for EPA Reg. No. 2517-134 and 9/11/2019 for both EPA Reg. No. 2517-136 and EPA Reg. No. 2517-137. But for limited Agency resources, your requests would have been granted prior to the expiration dates. Additionally, your company is required to adhere to the spot-on label mitigation, and to submit quarterly enhanced incident reports and quarterly sales information for the above-referenced registrations.

The Agency has found Sergeant's Pet Care Products, LLC to be in compliance with the terms and conditions for the subject products. The Agency is therefore granting the requests to extend the two-year time-limited registration restrictions. As such, the following change is being made to the terms and conditions of the products listed above.

• The two-year time-limited registration restriction has been extended. The new expiration date for the registrations listed above is now September 11, 2025.

Please note that the products are still subject to all other previously required conditions of registration. If you have any questions, please contact, Debra Rate by phone at (202) 566-2867 or by email at rate.debra@epa.gov.

Sincerely,

Debra Rate, Ph.D.
Senior Regulatory Specialist
Invertebrate and Vertebrate Branch 2
Registration Division
Office of Pesticide Programs